Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh Ministry of Science and Technology Biotechnology Cell (Branch/Section-25) Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka-1000 Web:www.most.gov.bd

No.39.00.0000.025.08.003.17-95

Date: 17-08-2023

Government Order

The undersigned is directed to convey the Government's sanction of deputation to Tamim Ahsan, Scientific Officer, Molecular Biotechnology Division, National Institute of Biotechnology (NIB), Savar, Dhaka for attending 4(four) years PhD Program on Chemistry and Molecular Bioscience PhD (Science) Program at University of Wollongong, New South Wales, Australia, from 10 August 2023 to 9 August 2026 for 3(Three) years under the following terms and conditions:

Terms and Conditions:

- The approved period of this course and the time spent for travel and transit will be treated as on duty;
- b. He will draw all parts of pays and allowances in local currency;
- c. There will be no financial relation with National Institute of Biotechnology (NIB) or the Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh;
- d. All expenses of the said course will be borne by International Post Graduate Tuition Award and Deputy Vice Chancellor-Research & Innovation Scholarship, University of Wollongong, New South Wales, Australia.
- e. He will not be allowed to stay abroad more than the approved period;
- f. After completing his PhD degree, he shall be working in NIB for a minimum of 4(four) years;
- g. He will draw her pay and allowances as per National Institute of Biotechnology (officers and employees) Employment Regulations, 2011;
- h. The provision of Higher Education & Training Policy of Public Administration, 2023 will be applicable in connection of this approval.
- i. He will start his journey for Australia on a convenient time near to 9 August 2023.
- j. He will have to submit awarded certificate to Ministry of Science and Technology within 01 (one) year after completion of the program.

2. This order is issued with the approval of the competent authority.

Md. Ibrahim Miazi Assistant Secretary Phone: +88-02-9514514

E- mail:section25@most.gov.bd

No. 39.00.0000.025.08.003.17-95/1 (13)

Distribution for information and necessary action (Not according to seniority):

- 1. Senior Secretary, Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Segunbagicha, Dhaka [Atten: Director General (Consular & Welfare), with a request to issue note verbal]
- 2. High Commissioner of Australia, Bangladesh, 184 Gulshan Avenue, Gulshan-2, Dhaka-1212.
- 3. Consul General, Consulate General of Bangladesh in Sydney Suite 2 Level 1, 189 Kent Street, Sydney, New South Wales 2000, Australia.
- 4. Director General, Department of Immigration & Passport, Agargoan, Dhaka
- Director General, National Institute of Biotechnology, Ganakbari, Ashulia, Savar, Dhaka
- 6. Director, Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport, Dhaka
- 7. PS to the Senior Secretary, Ministry of Science and Technology, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka
- 8. Chief Accounts and Finance Officer, Ministry of Science and Technology, CGA Bhaban, Segunbagicha, Dhaka
- Programmer, Ministry of Science and Technology, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka (with a request to publish the order on the website of the ministry)
- 10. Senior Accounts officer, NIB, Ganakbari, Ashulia, Savar, Dhaka
- 11. Accounts Officer, Ministry of Science and Technology, Dhaka
- 12. Immigration Officer, Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport, Dhaka
- 13. Mr. Tamim Ahsan, Scientific Officer, Molecular Biotechnology Division, National Institute of Biotechnology (NIB), Ganakbari, Ashulia, Savar, Dhaka.

14. Office Copy/ Master file, Section-25, MOST.

Md. Ibrahim Miazi Assistant Secretary

Date: 17-08-2023